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4. Both Wilson and AB&C have a last known business address of 203 Siloam Road, 

Easley, South Carolina 29642. 

5. Plaintiff is the Securities Commissioner of the State of South Carolina and, as 

such, is administrator of the State Securities Act. 

JURISDICTION 

6. Upon information 



14. The opportunities being offered constitute "securities" under South Carolina law. 

15. Offers and sales of the securities are being made "in this State" by means of offers 

from this State to residents in this State. 

16. Offers and sales have also been made from this State to investors in 

approximately twenty-five (25) other States.2 

17. The securities being offered are required to be registered prior to their offer and 

sale in or from this State. 

18. The securities being offered were not registered with the State Securities Division 

or other appropriate regulatory agencies before they were offered and sold in this State or from 

this State. 

19. The persons offering the securities are required to be registered as broker-dealers 

and agents prior to their offering and selling the securities in this State or from this State. 

20. The persons offering the securities were not registered as broker-dealers or agents 

with the State Securities Division or other appropriate regulatory agencies prior to the offer 

and/or sale of the securities in this State or from this State. 

21. The Defendants previously were ordered by the State Securities Division to cease 

and desist issuing, offering and selling securities in South Carolina. o r d t h  
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23. Defendants each executed the Consent Order. Defendants' signatures on the 

Consent Order evidenced their consent and their agreement to be bound by the terms of the 

Consent Order. 

24. Defendants are operating in the State of South Carolina in violation of the Order 

to Cease and Desist and the Consent Order. 

25. Investors are not being told of the Order to Cease and Desist issued against 

Wilson and AB&C or of Wilson and AB&C's consent to cease and desist from issuing, offering 

and selling securities in South Carolina prior to their decision to invest with Defendants. 

26. Defendants have, on one or more occasions, used proceeds from a later investor to 

fund 



a. AB&C account statement as of February 25, 2011 (the "February 25, 2011 

statement") (Exhibit 1) shows the following silver purchases at the following prices on the dates 

listed for customer number 1 0466: 

Date 
11117/2010 
12/2/2010 
12/2/2010 

Ounces Purchased 
800 
900 
600 

Price per Ounce 
$24.00 
$25.00 
$25.00 

Purchase Amount 
$19,200.00 
$22,500.00 
$15,000.00 

b. The February 25, 2011 statement indicates that the silver purchased above 

(totaling 2,300 ounces) was sold on January 19, 2011 for $29.81 per ounce, resulting in proceeds 

of $68,563 .00. 

c. The February 25, 2011 statement also reflects a new purchase of2,600 ounces 

of silver on January 28, 2011 at a price of $26.47 per ounce, resulting in a cost of $68,822.00. 

d. On or around March 23, 2011 client number 10466 indicated his intent to 

liquidate his investments with Defendants. 

e. On or around March 28, 2011 the shares allegedly purchased for the customer 

number 10466 on January 28, 2011 allegedly were sold. 

f. Following the sale, Defendru1ts provided to customer number 10466 ru1 account 

statement allegedly as of April 7, 2011 (the "April 7, 2011 statement") (Exhibit 2). The April 7. 
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h. Defendants changed the prices reflected on the account statements after the 

investor requested his account be liquidated. 

1. No silver was purchased for customer number 10466; the fraudulent account 

statements were utilized as part of the Defendants' scheme or artifice to defraud. 

J. AB&C account statement as of March 1, 2011 (the "March 1, 2011 statement") 

(Exhibit 3) shows a purchase of 4900 ounces of silver at $25.00 per ounce was made on 

December 20, 2010 for 20, 4900 

December 



January 28, 2011, and then with fewer ounces to liquidate when the investor requested that his 

account be liquidated. 

q. Defendants changed the prices reflected on the account statements after the client 

requested his account be liquidated. 
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31. On or around February l, 2012, Wilson met with representatives of the Securities 

Division. At that meeting, Wilson testified under oath that: 

a. His and AB&C's silver business was "buying bars" 111 l 00 or 1,000 ounce 

quantities exclusively; 

b. He and AB&C actually took possession of the silver bars; and 

c. He and AB&C did not store anything; they would ship silver purchased to the 

client or the client could pick it up, but that "everything goes out to the client." 

32. No evidence has been received in the case which tends to support Wilson's 

statements that he and 458 d
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35. During the period on or about January 1, 2011 to on or about February 29, 2012, 

approximately thirty-three million dollars ($33,000,000.00) was given to Defendants for "silver" 

and/or "silver investments." 

36. During the period on or about January 1, 2009 to on or about February 29, 2012, 

approximately seventy-one million dollars ($71,000,000.00) was placed with Defendants, the 

majority of which was for investments in silver. 

3 7. On or around March 1, 2012, Defendants represented to Division Staff that their 

silver purchases occurred through "FideliTrade" and that client silver was stored at "the 

Delaware Depository." 

38. During the period January l, 2009 to February 28, 2012, Defendants purchased a 

total of approximately eighty-five (85) 1000 ounce silver bullion baJS through FideliTrade. 

39. Following their purchase, the silver bars were allotted as follows: sixty-four (64) 

were purchased for the IRA accounts of four (4) Sterling Trust clients and were transferred out 

by FideliTrade to Sterling Trust, and the remaining twenty-one (21) were sold by Defendants on 

or around June 8, 2011 (9 bars) and on or around December 23, 2011 (12 bars). 

40. The Defendants received approximately six hundred ninety-three thousand, one 

hundred fourteen dollars and thirteen cents ($693,114.13) from the sale of the twenty-one (21) 

bars. 

41. None of the limited amount of silver purchased by Defendants was purchased for 

client acconnt 10466, 10520, or 11150. 

42. Corporate records of the firm Defendants allege holds silver for AB&C and/or its 

clients, Delaware Depository Service Company, LLC ("the Delaware Depository"), also were 

checked. 
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43. No account, contract, or stored silver was located for AB&C and/or Wilson, at the 

Delaware Depository. 

44. In connection with the offer and sale of the securities above, the Defendants paid 

commissions to one or more unregistered agents for referrals. 

CAUSES OF ACTION 

A. VIOLATION OF S.C. CODE§ 35-1-301 

(Registration Requirements in Connection with the Offer or Sale of Securities) 

45. Wilson and AB&C offered for sale and sold securities in this State and from this 

State which were not federal covered securities and were not registered w1der the State Securities 

Act, and for which no claim of exemption was made. 

46. This conduct violated Section 35-1-301 of the State Securities Act. 

B. VIOLATION OF S.C. CODE§§ 35-1-401AND35-1-402 

(Broker-Dealer and Agent Registration in Connection with the Offer or Sale of Securities) 
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E. VIOLATION OF S.C. CODE§ 35-1-505 

(Making of False or Misleading Statements in Proceedings under the Act) 

53. In connection with a record that was created as part of an investigation pursuant to 

Section 35-1-602 of the Act, Wilson made one or more statements that, at the time and in light of 

the circumstances under which they were made, were false or misleading in a material respect, 

or, in connection with the statements, omitted to state one or more material facts necessary to 

make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not 

false or misleading. 



concerning the number of investments made with Wilson and AB&C on a monthly basis over the 

thirty-six month period preceding this Complaint; and 

g. Testifying under oath that AB&C has an accow1t at the Delaware Depository 

with "probably close" to 500,000 or 600,000 ounces of silver in it, when this statement is not 

true. 
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March I':{ , 2012 

Respectfully submitted, 

ALAN WILSON 
Securities Commissioner 
TRACY A. MEYERS 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Post Office Box 11549 
Columbia, South Carolina 29211 
(803) 734-4 731 

BY: ~;;:r-1Gc:_~ Q, ~ •r> 
A TTO ~EYS FOR ---c::J-- . 

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
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Exhibit 1 

Atlantic Bullion & Coin, Inc. Statement 

Summary 
,---~·-··-------------·---··-·--·----------! 

i Total Payments 





Exhibit 3 

Atlantic Bullion & Coin, Inc. Statement 

Summary 
1··~~--·---·-·--------- --------·--~---~---------

i Total Payments 

j! - Total Purchases 

I + Total Sales 

' - Total Withdrawals 

:::: Cash Balance 

Current Holdings (oz) 

Market Price (per oz)* 

Mkt Value of Holdings* 

Mkt Value of Account* 

Profit {Lass}* 

Average APY: 

*As of 3/1/2011 

1/19/2011 Silver (Oz) 

1/28/2011 Silver (Oz) 

$122,453.09 

$268,085.00 

$146,069.00 

$0.00 

$437.09 

5,500 

34.44 

$189,420.00 

$189,857.09 

$67,404.00 

226.54% 

5500 

4900 

Customer #: 10520 

12/20/2010 

Totals 

$25.00 

$29.81 

$122,453.09 

$122,453.09 

1/1/2000 

$122,500.00 

$26.47 $145,585,.00 

$0.00 

3/1/2011 

$146,069.00 19.2% 

. ---·-·--·---·~---·-·-···---·--J 

Revocabie Trust of C~aude Tudor 

203 Siloam Road, Easley, SC 29642 i 864-605-1000 I 864-605-1005 



t:XnlDlt 4 

AtHantic Bullion & Coin, Inc. Statement 
Customer #: 10520 

Sunmmai~ 
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Exhibit 5 

Atlantic Bullion & Coin, Inc. Statement 

Summary 
r-------·-- --~-----·-"--- ----------------
! Total Payments 

\ - Total Purchases 

I +Total Sales 

\ - Total Withdrawals 
I 
i =Cash Balance 
I 
; Current Holdings {oz) 
i 
,

1

' Market Price {per oz)* 

, Mkt Value of Holdings• 
i 
I Mkt Value of Account* 

I Profrt (Loss)* 
' 

$89,562.85 

$88,400.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,162.85 

2,600 

36.20 

$94,120.00 

$95,282.85 

$5,720.00 

I Average APY: · 0% \ c_______ ________________ _____J 

'As of 3/9/2011 

Customer #: 11150 

Cash Transactions 

1a11&~~~t:lfi!iiia1~~f{!i1~~ 1-k~:---I .~ -~~,,;;·, ,,.,. _,~ <;JW:~., -1!-~ ... ;.iii';~""'. .""""'"( "'"'""'""''-

1 

3/9/2011 $89,562.85 

Total' $89,562.85 $0.00 
L.·-----------------------------·-----' 

1/1/2000 3/9/2011 
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Exhibit 6 

Atiantic Bullion & Coin, Inc. Statement 

s.~t11.rwmiil11 

lfo~iilli ~avments 

- ll'otai~ Purchases; 

-:r 


